Resolution authorizing the purchase of two (2) Replacement Inground Vehicle Hoists and one (1) Additional Mobile Wheel Engaged Vehicle Hoist.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Municipal Transit Utility is in need of replacing 2 existing Inground Vehicle Hoists that have exceeded their useful life, and also adding an additional Mobile Wheel Engaged Vehicle Hoist; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Transit Utility has been granted the ability to transfer \$615,400 in 5307 MTU Operating Assistance Funds FY2020 to 5307 Capital Funds for the replacement of Vehicle Hoist Equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the Director of Finance and the Municipal Transit Utility to purchase said vehicle hoists after a successful RFP for replacement hoist equipment has been performed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Transit Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the successful proposer writer in connection with said replacement vehicle hoists.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the cost of the replacement inground and mobile hoists from the independent cost estimate performed is \$769,300.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of \$769,300 is hereby appropriated as follows:

\$615,400.00 - 5307 MTU Operating Assistance Funds FY2020 \$153,900.00 - CIP Transit New Capital Equipment

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Transit Manager and Director of Finance and Purchase, or his/her representative, are authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on January 14, 2021.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Mr. M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin